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Revenue by constant currency Trading profit by constant currency* 

International operations    
Geographically diversified 

Emerging Markets
16%

Australasia
24%

Europe
34%

United Kingdom
26%

Emerging Markets
15%

Australasia
32%

Europe
28%

United Kingdom
25%
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Group overview    
2019 marks 30 years of growth and development as a multinational foodservice Group, from small beginnings in 1989

Real trading profit growth of approximately 6% 

• Constant FX revenue and trading profit growth of 4,7% and 7,1% respectively was largely organic

• Food inflation was minimal across the Group and therefore real trading profit growth was approximately 6%    

• Greater China and Spain had a 1,5% and 3% negative effect on actual trading profit, respectively and therefore a 4,5% combined effect  

• ZAR/EUR 5,8% weaker, ZAR/AUD 2,0% weaker, ZAR/GBP 6,3% weaker – positive HEPS effect of 4,8% on translation  

• Acquisitions contributed R517 million to Group revenue (0,4%) and R29 million (0,4%) to trading profit 

• The total investment value of acquisitions was R718 million of which the cash portion paid for the year was R449 million 

• Bidcorp reports in South African rand as a Johannesburg Stock Exchange listed company but all businesses are managed and measured in their home currencies; 
South Africa approximately 6% of revenue and 9% of Group trading profit  

Outlook for F2020  

• Reinforcing our competitive position, remedial actions where necessary, assessing bolt-on opportunities for suitability as they arise  

• Food inflation set to remain very low across our basket whilst wages will continue to rise, exacerbated by generally tight labour markets

• The teams are enthusiastic and determined to deliver yet another year of profitable growth    

R’000s
Year ended

June 30 2019
Year ended

June 30 2018 Change

Revenue (as reported in actual FX) 129 249 988 117 702 956 9,8%

Trading profit (as reported in actual FX) 6 666 428 5 965 343 11,8%

Trading margin 5,2% 5,1% 1,8%
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Australasia
A calculated and deliberate internal disruption to create smaller depots in the larger CBD’s of Sydney, Melbourne and Brisbane, 
offering high-service, high-range of product to independents, has been successful and is now being emulated in other countries 

Operational features for Australia 

• Another year of growth in profits after over two-decades of continuous growth since Manettas was acquired in 1995

• Internal disruption successful with the nimble multi-site strategy that results in smaller, high-service level depots being established in Sydney, Melbourne and 
Brisbane to ensure optimally sized facilities by revenue and staffing 

• The multi-sites in Sydney, Melbourne and Brisbane are now bedded in and contributing very well with customers responding to the improved service 
intensity - Melbourne and Brisbane were split into three smaller branches and Sydney was split into two 

• Foodservice grew sales by 1% but at a higher gross contribution due to quality of business, leading to a higher trading margin

• Exit from a AUD70 million low-margin contract in Foodservice whilst Logistics is being exited as customer contracts expire

• Supply Solutions (imported speciality products, including seafood and cheese processing) grew revenue by 16,8%  

• Liquor a learning curve and a new category for Australia but the introduction of sales through Foodservice branches has been encouraging and total sales 
exceed AUD61 million

• Meat sales being channelled through Foodservice branches; sourcing exclusive lines; light manufacturing opportunities

• Fresh failed to gain traction, representing 3% of sales and has been sold to a suitable new owner effective from November 2019  

Outlook for F2020 

• Bidcorp is still relatively small so there is scope for growth through market share gains and filling regional gaps or through greenfields

• A new Richlands (Brisbane) site will contributed for a full year in 2020, Dandenong (Melbourne) contributes from July, the Launceston warehouse expansion 
has been completed and new Cairns and Bendigo (greenfields) sites are underway 
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Australasia
Significant new capacity reinforces competitive advantages in New Zealand and is driving organic growth  

Operational features for New Zealand  

• 2019 marks 19 years since the acquisition of Crean in 2000, a transformational journey as forward thinking and investing for the future has resulted in total 
sales reaching NZD1,2 billion  

• Significant property investment in the past two years in North Auckland, New Plymouth, Christchurch, Hamilton, Nelson, Greymouth, Timaru, Invercargill and 
Wellington 

• Butcheries benefiting from investment in capacity and latest equipment, boosting volumes and reducing costs 

• Fresh and Processing combined now contribute 15% of total sales and 20% of total profit at good margins  

• A focus on higher margin sales has lifted gross profit and helped combat wage inflation and higher property costs 

• Own-brand and product imports are growing strongly 

• Logistics has proven to be a complementary and profitable activity in New Zealand, assisted this year by growth in QSR volumes, improved case rates at a 
major QSR chain and a favourable summer for drinks and ice cream demand 

• New sales force automation software has delivered improved features and removed the risk attached to the unsupported legacy system; ongoing 
administrative system upgrades and productivity enhancing artificial intelligence tools

Outlook for F2020   

• North Auckland scheduled to open in September 2019, doubling capacity in the largest market  

• Results of national account tender activity has been pleasing with % margin being protected

• Anticipating another good year but the rate of profit growth achieved in F2019 will be difficult to match     
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United Kingdom   
Five consecutive years of double-digit profit growth in Foodservice and investing for the future 

Operational features for United Kingdom 

Bidfood UK 

• Five years of hard work and clear focus means the UK is now the largest single business by revenue and profit 

• The year characterised by growth in freetrade volume, maximising national account margins, growing high-quality own-brand and exclusive-brand products 
(partnership with Yarde Farm is a good example), driving ecommerce solutions and realising improved productivity in operations and support services 

• Margin per item and per customer has again improved 

• Own-brand an important source of business at almost a quarter of wholesale revenue and the largest source of total customer margin 

• Investment in new sites at Worthing, Penrith and Liverpool in the last two years together with investment in new technology for better operational 
efficiencies and customer solutions 

• Unity Wines & Spirits is making inroads in liquor supply through freetrade    

Bidfresh

• Seafood is performing well although there is a tendency to switch from fresh to frozen outside of the premium market; Meat is improving 

Outlook for F2020   

• Acquisition of Elite Fine Foods wef July 2019, a small niche foodservice business with 2,500 customers offering 6,500 SKUs delivered across the UK 
from 7 multi-temperature sites

• Liverpool depot now operational to accommodate volume previously delivered out of Manchester  

• Salisbury depot is being upgraded with an extension of the ambient warehouse, a new cold store and chilled marshalling area

• Simply Food Solutions has been a good acquisition that has been well received by customers, particularly in healthcare and there are significant opportunities 
to expand the range of texture modified and traditional meals and grow volume 

• Extensive Brexit preparations, previously detailed at the half-year, will again be in place for the revised October 31 deadline but the seasonal stocking up for 
Christmas will place pressure on own-storage and third-party storage
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Europe
Netherlands, Czech and Slovakia, and Poland did well and there is substantial scope to improve sales and returns across Europe  

Operational features for Europe  

• Czech & Slovakia and Poland mark their tenth anniversary in Bidcorp, having been acquired as Nowaco and Farutex in 2009 

• Czech and Slovakia is now a R10 billion business by sales with the best margin in the Group and a well-balanced portfolio; Poland now generates 
R3,6 billion in sales at steadily improving margins   

• Strong profit improvement in the Netherlands as the journey to emphasise return rather than topline bears fruit; the business still needs to cut back on its 
range of products and improve distribution efficiency; smart trading should enable this business to raise margin further     

• Belgium steady as it goes and whilst ROFE is now in line with target, half of sales remain in a 1% low margin trap that ties up resources       

• Italy has doubled in 5 years to a €500 million business by sales; blending the best of the family entrepreneurial spirit with Bidcorp best practice 

• Guzmán in Spain has been modernised, at some cost, but transformed into a national player across many more product lines whilst integrating acquisitions; 
at €150 million in sales, <0,5% of the combined Spanish and Portuguese Horeca market so plenty of scope      

• The Baltics business is now profitable and well placed to grow  

• Although a R1,0 billion business by sales, Pier 7 is tiny in the Germany context but a useful basis for us to learn this huge market, stabilise the team 
and then build

Outlook for F2020   

• Wage pressures are real and a slowdown in neighbouring Germany may impact the macro economic situation, but Eastern Europe is planning for another 
year of progress and profit growth and has invested in a modern infrastructure        

• Netherlands is aiming for further market share gains, Belgium is looking to Horeca acquisitions and Italy is focused on freetrade and adding to Made in Italy 
exports to other Bidcorp companies     

• Spain is better placed to grow profitably and we intend to build on the success of Frustock in Portugal
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Emerging markets
When the going gets tough the tough get going  

Operational features for Emerging Markets 

• South Africa the largest business in the segment and benefitting from a decade of modernisation and relentless management focus 

• Foodservice competition is fierce as there are many national and regional competitors but high service standards and reliability are key

• Two-thirds of net revenue is now processed through myBidfood, the Group ecommerce portal, whilst own-brand is now 33% of net revenue  

• Mainland China is evolving to a better balanced product mix and despite upheavals this past two years is still a R4,0 billion business by sales 

• Whilst the major cities of Shenzhen, Beijing, Guangzhou and Shanghai and are the largest contributors, there is a big push into second tier cities such as 
Shandong, Qingdao, Nanjing, Yunnan, Xiamen, Nanning and Jilin  

• High-end Western brands, imported, chilled and processed meats, and own-brand products are emphasised and there is no commodity product 

• Hong Kong/Macau is a R4,7 billion business by sales and, despite macro challenges, maintained profits this year; the gateway to the
Group’s China expansion

• Brazil and Chile are small in sales but the Group has traded well in the past few years and there is a good basis from which to expand

• Middle East grew sales by 20% (to an equivalent of R1,4 billion) with the UAE & Saudi Arabia the two largest markets, ending Q4 strongly   

• Singapore has transitioned to a higher margin and more stable business and made progress on a similar basis in Malaysia 

Outlook for F2020    

• South Africa is achieving commendable results, poor economy notwithstanding and it is anticipated that the team will once again deliver

• Despite the macro noise, we are seeing mainland China improving monthly however, Hong Kong disruption is concerning   

• The Middle East had a very good 2019 result and is optimistic for the current year 

• There has been a fundamental change for the better in Turkey over the past two years and we are encouraged by the possibilities 

• With recovering profitability in mainland China and the other Emerging Markets businesses doing well, the year ahead is promising  
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Ecommerce and Procurement     
Group-wide initiatives

BidOne ecommerce and CRM development      

• BidOne ecommerce now cover 25% of group revenues and is evolving and embracing the best of worldwide IP, leveraged for the greater benefit 
of the Group, a major competitive advantage 

• Most advanced for ecommerce by order value are New Zealand (the base for BidOne), South Africa, Australia and UK

• The sales enablement/CRM application “BidIQ” is going through user acceptance testing and will be implemented in New Zealand sales team.  
Discussions in progress for “BidIQ” in Chile, UK and South Africa

• Newly developed Supplier Turn In Order app is in the final stage of user acceptance testing and will then be implemented by New Zealand and Australia

• Additional IT implementations in Baltics, Singapore, Brazil, China and Iberia

Bidfood Procurement Community (BPC)      

• A lot of work has gone into broadening the supplier base for more choice, better prices and availability

• Sales increased by 20% as more Group companies buy into the procurement advantages BPC provides
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Continuing segment revenue detail 

ZAR’ million
Revenue

F2019
Share of Group

%
Change

%
Revenue

F2018*
Share of Group

%

Australasia 31 146,0 24,1 3,7 30 030,7 25,5

United Kingdom 33 327,0 25,8 10,1 30 265,1 25,7

Europe 43 663,9 33,8 12,7 ** 38 731,6 32,9

Emerging Markets 21 113,1 16,3 13,1 18 675,6 15,9

Total 129 250,0 9,8 117 703,0

33

**  Following a re-assessment of the Group's judgements of agent versus principal it was detected that Bidfood Netherlands (Europe segment) was acting as an agent instead of as principal on certain chilled food deliveries.
A restatement of R502,7 million to Europe was recorded for the year ended June 30 2018. This restatement had no impact on the Group’s gross profit, earnings per share, headline earnings per share or statement of 
financial position.

* Comparatives have been re-presented to show PCL as a discontinued operation separately from continuing operations.
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Continuing segment profits detail 

ZAR’ million
Trading profit

F2019
Margin

%
Share of Group#

%
Change

%
Trading profit

F2018*
Margin

%
Share of Group#

%

Bidfood 6 770,2 6 038,4

Australasia 2 147,0 6,9 32,2 9,4 1 962,5 6,5 32,9

United Kingdom 1 720,4 5,2 25,8 20,3 1 430,0 4,7 24,0

Europe 1 860,5 4,3 27,9 15,0 1 618,2 4,2 27,1

Emerging Markets 1 042,3 4,9 15,6 1,4 1 027,7 5,5 17,2

Corporate (103,8) (73,1)

Total 6 666,4 5,2 11,8 5 965,3 5,1
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* Segmental comparatives have been re-presented to reflect PCL as a discontinued operation separately from continuing operations and the reclassification of BidOne (which provides ecommerce support services and 
project upgrades for the "myBidfood" application used by Group entities) from Australasia to Corporate.

# As a percentage of trading profit after Corporate costs.
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Continuing segment profits detail (Constant currency)

ZAR’ million
Trading profit

F2019
Margin

%
Share of Group#

%
Change

%
Trading profit

F2018*
Margin

%
Share of Group#

%

Bidfood 6 489,3 6 038,4

Australasia 2 093,5 6,9 32,8 6,7 1 962,5 6,5 32,9

United Kingdom 1 619,3 5,2 25,3 13,2 1 430,0 4,7 24,0

Europe 1 763,2 4,3 27,6 9,0 1 618,2 4,2 27,1

Emerging Markets 1 013,3 4,9 15,9 (1,4) 1 027,7 5,5 17,2

Corporate (99,8) (73,1)

Total 6 389,5 5,2 7,1 5 965,3 5,1

35

* Segmental comparatives have been re-presented to reflect PCL as a discontinued operation separately from continuing operations and the reclassification of BidOne (which provides ecommerce support services and 
project upgrades for the "myBidfood" application used by Group entities) from Australasia to Corporate.

# As a percentage of trading profit after Corporate costs.
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Consolidated statement of profit or loss

ZAR’ million
June 30  2019
Avg R/£ 18,34

June 30  2018
Avg R/£ 17,27

2019 Currency effects
R/£ 17,27

Revenue 129 250,0 9,8 117 703,0 123 210,0 4,7

37

• Continuing revenue grew 9,8% to R129,2 billion (F2018: R117,7 billion), organic constant currency basis revenue growth was 4,2%
(i.e. excluding acquisitions for F2019 which contributed R517 million)

• Segment revenue performance 

• Australasia: R31,1 billion – 3,7% growth (Local FX: 1,1% growth)
Sales slightly up on last year, a great result considering the exit of further contract business in Australia (AUD70 million)

• United Kingdom: R33,3 billion – 10,1% increase (Local FX: 3,6% growth) 
Foodservice UK’s independent and multiple free trade categories showed continued growth, both in margins and volumes.
Bidfresh sales were in line with F2018

• Europe: R43,7 billion – 12,7% growth (Local FX: 6,8% growth)
Eastern European jurisdictions showed record revenue growth

• Emerging Markets: R21,1 billion – 13,1% growth (Local FX: 7,7% growth)
Chile – pleasing organic growth supported by the Foodchoice acquisition which gave the business a national presence. UAE secured a significant dairy 
contract which has led to pleasing revenue growth
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Consolidated statement of profit or loss

ZAR’ million
June 30  2019
Avg R/£ 18,34

June 30  2018
Avg R/£ 17,27

2019 Currency effects
R/£ 17,27

Revenue 129 250,0 9,8 117 703,0 123 210,0 4,7

Trading profit 6 666,4 11,8 5 965,3 6 389,5 7,1

38

• Gross margins have benefitted from the better mix of business (Australia), better pricing margins achieved to cover off an increasing cost base 
(Netherlands, Czech Republic, Poland, Italy and Singapore), and lower margins in Iberia, Belgium and Chile

• Margins Trading margins EBITDA margins

– Australasia 6,9% from 6,5% (F2018) 7,7% from 7,3% (F2018) 
– UK 5,2% from 4,7% (F2018) 6,3% from 5,8% (F2018) 
– Europe 4,3% from 4,2% (F2018) 5,4% from 5,3% (F2018) 
– EM 4,9% from 5,5% (F2018) 5,8% from 6,4% (F2018) 

• Operating expenses:

• Overall cost of doing business increased to 18,7% (F2018: 18,3%) on higher sales and distribution activity, wage pressure across Europe and the cost of 
new invested operational capacity

• With the exception of EM, the Group’s trading margin improvement in all other segments. The Group has been able to pass on the higher cost base onto 
customers and through driving independent sales which generate higher gross margins to offset the higher supply chain costs

Trading margin % – trading operations 5,24% 2,1 5,13%

Gross profit % 23,9% 2,6 23,3%
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Consolidated statement of profit or loss

ZAR’ million
June 30  2019
Avg R/£ 18,34

June 30  2018
Avg R/£ 17,27

2019 Currency effects
R/£ 17,27

Revenue 129 250,0 9,8 117 703,0 123 210,0 4,7

Trading profit 6 666,4 11,8 5 965,3 6 389,5 7,1

Net finance expense (285,9) (25,5) (227,9) (276,1) (21,1)

39

• Finance costs are higher due to :

• Increase in HIBOR and SIBOR rates. HIBOR rates are currently around 2,5% vs. F2018 average HIBOR rates of approx 1%

• Significant infrastructure spend – gross capex on PPE and Intangibles of R3,7 billion

• Increased working capital days (2 days)

• Bidcorp remains well capitalised, with trading profit interest cover at 23,3 times (F2018: 26,2 times)

Share of profit of associates and jointly-controlled entity 59,1 52,4 57,6

• Principally attributable the Chipkins Puratos joint-venture interest in South Africa and various investments made by Bidfood in the Netherlands
into various specialist businesses
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Consolidated statement of profit or loss

ZAR’ million
June 30  2019
Avg R/£ 18,34

June 30  2018
Avg R/£ 17,27

2019 Currency effects
R/£ 17,27

Revenue 129 250,0 9,8 117 703,0 123 210,0 4,7

Trading profit 6 666,4 11,8 5 965,3 6 389,5 7,1

Net finance expense (285,9) (25,5) (227,9) (276,1) (21,1)

Share of profit of associates and jointly-controlled entity 59,1 52,4 57,6

Taxation (1 472,3) (7,6) (1 368,8) 1 415,1 (3,4)

40

F2019 F2018 Comment

Effective tax rate
(ex capital items and associates and JV’s)

23,3% 24,4% Effective tax rate slightly lower due to significant profit 
growth from the UK and the Czech Republic
(statutory rates – 19%) and one-off benefits realised
in Australia

Estimated sustainable tax rate going forward remains 
approximately 24,5% but country mix dependent
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Consolidated statement of profit or loss

ZAR’ million
June 30  2019
Avg R/£ 18,34

June 30  2018
Avg R/£ 17,27

2019 Currency effects
R/£ 17,27

Revenue 129 250,0 9,8 117 703,0 123 210,0 4,7

Trading profit 6 666,4 11,8 5 965,3 6 389,5 7,1

Net finance expense (285,9) (25,5) (227,9) (276,1) (21,1)

Share of profit of associates and jointly-controlled entity 59,1 52,4 57,6

Taxation (1 472,3) (7,6) (1 368,8) 1 415,1 (3,4)

Non-controlling interests (33,2) (22,2) (32,7)

Headline earnings from continuing operations 4 811,5 12,7 4 268,4 4 604,3 7,9

HEPS from continuing operations (cps) 1 443,6 12,5 1 282,9 1 381,4 7,7

41

Headline earnings:

• Net capital pre-tax profit of R44,1 million:
R93,4 million capital profit on the sale of an Australian property in Brisbane net of impairments raised on PPE (R28,0 million)
and impairments on intangible assets (R21,3 million)

• Positive currency effect of 4,8% on ZAR headline earnings. Average rand FX rate weaker versus sterling (6,2%), euro (5,5%), Czech koruna (5,2%)
and Australian dollar (1,4%)
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Consolidated statement of profit or loss

ZAR’ million
June 30  2019
Avg R/£ 18,34

June 30  2018
Avg R/£ 17,27

2019 Currency effects
R/£ 17,27

Revenue 129 250,0 9,8 117 703,0 123 210,0 4,7

Trading profit 6 666,4 11,8 5 965,3 6 389,5 7,1

Net finance expense (285,9) (25,5) (227,9) (276,1) (21,1)

Share of profit of associates and jointly-controlled entity 59,1 52,4 57,6

Taxation (1 472,3) (7,6) (1 368,8) 1 415,1 (3,4)

Non-controlling interests (33,2) (22,2) (32,7)

Headline earnings from continuing operations 4 811,5 12,7 4 268,4 4 604,3 7,9

HEPS from continuing operations (cps) 1 443,6 12,5 1 282,9 1 381,4 7,7

Diluted HEPS (cps) 1 441,2 12,7 1 279,3 1 379,1 7,8

Dividend (cps) 640,0 14,3 560,0

42

• Interim dividend paid (March 2019) 310,0 cps and Final dividend declared (August 2019) 330,0 cps

• Dividend cover of approximately 2,26x continuing HEPS
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Consolidated statement of financial position

43

ZAR’ million June 30  2019 June 30  2018

Non-current assets 31 294,2 29 711,8

Property, plant and equipment 14 025,1 12 497,1

Goodwill 14 784,2 14 539,3

Other non-current assets 2 484,9 2 675,4

Current assets 33 637,8 32 219,6

Inventories 9 703,9 9 081,0

Trade and other receivables 15 213,6 14 583,1

Assets classified as held-for-sale 2 944,4 2 590,7

Cash and cash equivalents 5 775,9 5 964,8

Total Assets 64 932,0 61 931,4

Equity 28 736,0 26 788,9

Non-current assets 6 524,6 8 203,6

Long term borrowings 4 659,3 6 070,5

Other non-current liabilities 1 865,3 2 133,1

Current liabilities 29 671,4 26 938,9

Trade and other payables 18 698,5 18 868,6

Short term borrowings 5 841,6 3 489,0

Liabilities held for sale 3 116,6 2 613,2

Other current liabilities 2 041,7 1 968,1

Total 64 932,0 61 931,4

• Investment in PPE infrastructure
• Gross capex spent of R3,0 billion, 58% expansionary capex. 

Replacement capex vs. depreciation = 1,05x

• Driven by infrastructure investment in depots (Australia, Czech Republic,
New Zealand, Bidfood UK, South Africa and the Baltics)

• Working capital management
• Net working capital of R6,2 billion (F2018: R4,8 billion)

• Excess stocking in the UK due to the possibility of a No Deal Brexit 

• Year-end close on a Sunday proved difficult in terms of cash collection

• Higher activity levels of 9,8%

• Liquidity management
• Short term debt (R5,8 billion) = Cash (R5,7 billion), all debt defacto long-term

• 44% of gross borrowings termed to beyond June 2020, significant Euro term 
funding refinanced in H2 for 3 years 

• Weighted average interest rate on foreign borrowings 2,6% vs. 2,4% in F2018 
(HIBOR and SIBOR impact)

• Solvency
• Debt to equity ratio 16% (F2018: 13%)

• Net debt to annualised EBITDA 0,59x (F2018: 0,5x)

• Trading profit interest cover 23,3x (F2018: 26,2x)

• Returns
• Return on monthly average shareholder equity 16,1% vs. 16,6% (F2018) 

• Return on monthly average ROFE of 32,6% vs. 36,3% (F2018)

• Tangible NAV per share = R38,90 (↑18%)

• NAV per share = R84,97 (↑7,4%)
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Consolidated statement of cash flows

44
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Year ended June 30  2019   R’ billion

Cash generated from ops pre wc

Working capital (utilised) generated

Net finance charges

Taxation

Dividends paid

Cash effects of investment act’s

Cash effects of financing act’s

Year ended June 30  2018   R’ billion

• Cash generated by operations before working capital absorption was R8,0 billion, an increase of 15,4% over F2018. Higher utilisation of working capital of R1,4 billion 
(F2018: R1,0 billion) resulted from higher activity levels, overstocking in Foodservice UK for Brexit and due to the year-end day close on a Sunday which proved difficult 
in terms of cash collection. However, 99% of F2019 trading profit was turned into cash which was consistent with F2018

• Continuing operations free cash flow (excluding dividends paid) of R1,2 billion (F2018: R1,1 billion) despite working capital absorption and significant infrastructure 
investment

• Investment activities:
• Significant investment took place in the year through strategic investment in infrastructure in Australia, New Zealand, Czech Republic, UK and South Africa
• Gross capex percentage of net revenue was 2,4% (F2018: 2,0%)
• Gross capex was 2,3x (F2018: 2,0x) depreciation and amortisation

• Non-cash items: Largely made up of share based payments, impairments to PPE and intangible assets offset by a profit realised on sale of PPE

0,7

(3,3)

(1,8)

(1,4)

(0,2)

(1,0)

6,9

-4 -3 -2 -1 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
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(1,0)
(1,5)

0,1

(1,4)

6,9

3,9 4,1

8,0

F2018 H1F2019 H2F2019 F2019

Net working capital Cash generated by operations

Working capital vs. cash generated
by operations

98% 100%

117% 120%

F2018 F2019

% cash conversion of CGO before 
working capital

EBITDA Trading profit

Cash generated by operations, net working capital and cash conversion

• Strong cash conversion remained in F2019

R billions

• Cash generation by operations before working capital 
increased by 15,4%

45

84% 82%

100% 99%

F2018 F2019

% cash conversion of CGO after 
working capital

EBITDA Trading profit

CGO – Cash Generated from Operations
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-61 -63 -65 -71

33 35 33 38

40 41 39
44

Continuing operations net working capital days

46

7

Debtors days

Stock days

Creditors days

Net days

• Net 12-month rolling average working capital days increased by 2 days to 13 days
• Impacts in F2019:

• Operations growing their importing supply chain which has led to increased supply chain lead times
• Excess stocking in the UK due to possibility of a No Deal Brexit 
• Inventory investment into new depots
• Year-end close on a Sunday proved difficult in terms of cash collection
• Activity levels higher (9,8% revenue growth)

11

12-month rolling average working capital days

F2018 F2019

11
13

June month end working capital days

F2019 F2018
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Target interest cover range 5x – 6x

Gearing
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0,0

1,0
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6,0
Net interest-bearing debt (Rbn) Interest cover (x)

• A conservative approach to gearing with trading profit interest cover at 23,3x (F2018: 26,2x) exceeds Group internal covenant of 5x - 6x

• Net debt to EBITDA of 0,59x

• Ample headroom to fund organic or acquisitive expansion. However, we remain conscious of the need to balance gearing and shareholder returns
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IFRS 16 impact (effective F2020)
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2,1
0,5

2,6

F2019 IFRS 16 impact PF2019

7,6

3,6

11,2

F2019 IFRS 16 impact PF2019

The Group has elected to adopt IFRS 16 using a modified retrospective approach. 
Under a modified retrospective approach, the Group applies IFRS 16 from July 1 
2019 and does not restate its prior-period financial information. The lease liability 
will be measured present value of the remaining lease payments discounted at the 
incremental borrowing rate at July 1 2019. The Right-of-Use lease asset will be 
measured as if IFRS 16 had always been applied (but using the incremental 
borrowing rate at July 1 2019).

The Group's assessment of IFRS 16 is that it will have an impact on the following 
significant areas (but not limited to):

• Recognition of a Right-of-Use (RoU) asset of R4,2 billion and lease liability of 
R5,1 billion on July 1 2019

• An overall increase in the Group's net debt to R9,8 billion, Net debt to EBITDA 
of 1,08x and 34% debt /equity ratio

• Amortisation of the RoU Asset for 2020 between R640 million and R660 million
• Lease finance charges for 2020 between R310 million and R330 million

Decrease in EBITDA interest cover to 14x
• Lease payments related to the leases on July 1 2019 expected to be between 

R940 million and R980 million, in terms of IFRS 16 (ignoring lease smoothing 
adjustments), the "operating" lease charge is not recognised as an operating 
expense as it is replaced by the amortisation of the Right of Use Asset and 
interest of the lease liability

• Estimated negative effect on 2020 income statement (before tax) of between
R10 million and R20 million

• Difference between the RoU Asset and lease liability (approx. R900 million) and 
derecognition of the straight-lining lease liabilities of R84 million will be 
accounted for as an opening retained earnings adjustment on transition

Pro Forma 
Freehold property (R billions)

Pro Forma 
Vehicles (R billions)

256

1431

148

Property Vehicles Equipment

4,7 5,1

9,8

F2019 IFRS 16 impact PF2019

Pro Forma
Net debt (R billions)

Leases brought on balance sheet

67% of Bidcorp’s Freehold property and 82% of vehicle assets are owned 



Copy to come

Supplementary information
Bidcorp historical results
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Bidcorp Historic Performance 

36,3
32,6

16,6 16,1

2018 2019

%

Continuing operations returns % (annual)

ROFE ROE

3,60 3,66
4,97 5,07 5,16

PF 2015 PF 2016 2017 2018 2019

%

241 250 280 310

250 280
330

2016 2017 2018 2019

cp
s

500
560

640

499,1 600,3 640,0 700,2815,2

580,9
580,7 641,9

743,4

PF 2015 PF 2016 2017 2018 2019

cp
s

1282,9
1181,0

1080,0

1443,6

◼ H1   ◼ H2
* F2015 and F2016 = Pro forma (Continuing and Discontinued)

F2019: 4 year CAGR 15,4%

Trading margin

Headline earnings per share Dividend per share (cents)




